
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 February 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Kevin Cuffley 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Ruth Betson, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Jose Hales, Philippa Hart 
and Tumi Hawkins 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 4pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR on TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 
2018 at 5.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 

February 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Customer Contact Services 2017 Annual Performance Review   9 - 14 
 
6. Development Management Performance   15 - 46 
 
7. 3C Shared Services Update   47 - 50 
 
8. Update on the work programme    
 
9. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value.  

 

   
10. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
  Thursday 21 June 2018 at 6pm. 

 Thursday 6 September 2018 at 6pm. 

 Thursday 8 November 2018 at 6pm. 

 Thursday 31 January 2019 at 6pm.  
 

 

   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Workin
[...]
orming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Ruth Betson 
 Grenville Chamberlain Graham Cone 
 Jose Hales Philippa Hart 
 Tumi Hawkins  

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Lynda Harford, Mark Howell, Peter Topping and Robert Turner were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Trevor Nicoll Head of Waste Resources 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 No apologies were received. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. SHARED WASTE SERVICE ALTERNATIVE BIN COLLECTION DAY INITIAL 

PROJECT REVIEW 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder presented this report, which reviewed the 

implementation of the Shared Waste Service Alternative Bin Collection Day project. 
 
Collection of cardboard 
Concern was expressed regarding missed collections of cardboard. The Head of Waste 
Services explained that cardboard left beside the bin should be collected, providing it 
was small enough to fit inside a wheeled bin. Instances of cardboard not being collected 
should be reported to the Council to ensure that errors were rec
[...]
 risk in turn and focussed on recent changes to the risk ratings. 
 
STR 2 Gypsy and Travellers 
Members of the Committee queried why the importance of this risk had been reduced 
before the Local Plan Inspector’s report had been received. 
 
STR 25 Risk of Designation as a Poorly Performing Planning Authority 
It was queried why both the gross and net risk had been reduced to 9. The Planning 
Portfolio Holder explained that whilst the number of appeals lost stood at 10.8%, which 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

was just above the 10% threshold, the majority of lost appeals related to the five year 
land supply. When this was taken into account the actual percentage of lost appeals was 
only 2%. In addition, the Local Plan was closer to adoption than had been the case 
when the major applications had been determined. For these reasons it was believed 
that this risk was being managed. 
 
STR 12 Shared Services Initiatives and STR 14 Access to Primary Care 
Members of the Committee questioned why the net risk rating had been reduced. The 
Leader shared Committee members concerns regarding the ability of the NHS to use 
Section 106 money to provide health care to new communities. The Housing Portfolio 
Holder stated that there were also issues regarding the County Council’s use of Section 
106 funds and it was important that the District Council were involved in these 
discussions. 
 
It was noted that the Mare Fen Bank was an earth bank designed to protect the nature 
reserve. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder thanked the Committee for their concerns 
regarding the Risk Register, which would be discussed at Cabinet. 
 
Minor amendments 
Members of the Committee identified typographical errors and requested financial 
appendices to be printed in larger size in future reports for clarity. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
7. CORPORATE PLAN 2018 
 
 The Chief Executive introduced this report which highlighted what 
[...]
xtra funding to the County Council at the expense of the 
Districts. 
 
Precautionary items 
It was noted that none of the precautionary items for 2017/18 had yet been spent. 
 

Page 5



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

Cost of planning appeals 
Whilst noting the costs of appeals, two members of the Committee stated it was money 
well spent as it defended local democracy and championed the views of local residents 
by forcing deeply unpopular proposed developments to appeal. The Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder recognised the strength of feeling from councillors and local 
residents, but it was his duty to inform the Committee that planning appeals, on 
decisions made by the Planning Committee against the recommendation of the officer, 
had cost the Council £250,000. It was noted that the Planning Committee was made up 
of all parties and took non-political decisions. 
 
Local Plan 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that the £750,000 cost of the Local 
Plan had been budgeted for. It was not known if this funding was sufficient to cover the 
entire cost of the Local Plan. It was noted that all planning authorities had to deal with 
changing definitions resulting from a Supreme Court ruling regarding the definition of 
sustainability and five year land supply. 
 
Cambridge – Milton Keynes – Oxford corridor 
The hope was expressed that the Council could ensure that the district took advantage 
of its position between Cambridge and Oxford. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
explained that the Leader had met with the Mayor of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
and the local MPs about this matter. It was hoped that the District’s villages would be 
included on the proposed new rail line. 
 
Treasury Management 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that the Council was enjoying a far 
higher level of return compared to other authorities and this was due to the loan to 
Ermine Street Housing Limited. 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
The Housing Portfolio Holder provided the Committee with an overview of the 
challenges facing the HRA. 
 
Right to buy receipts 
It was expected that there would be a reduction in the number of right to buy 
completions over the next five years. The Housing Portfolio Holder explained that if 
receipts were not spent within a certain time limit the receipts had to be returned to 
Government with interest. It therefore made sense to ensure that right to buy receipts 
were appropriately invested within the required timescale. 
 
Rent 
The Housing Portfolio Holder explained that tent had to be decreased by 1% for the next 
two years, but then will be increased by the rate of inflation plus 1% for five years. 
 
Self-build affordable housing 
The Housing Portfolio Holder shared the Committee’s disappointment with regard to the 
lack of take up of self-build affordable housing and she expressed the hope that this 
situation would improve. 
 
Re-financing of housing debt 
The Housing Portfolio Holder explained that the Council was not attempting to pay off its 
£205,000,000 housing debt and so this would have to be re-financed in the future. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder expressed his thanks to the officers for their 
hard work in producing the reports and appendices.  

Page 6



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 
The Committee NOTED and ENDORSED the recommendations to Cabinet as laid out in 
the report. 

  
9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Committee NOTED its Work Programme. 
  
10. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 No updates were provided by the Scrutiny Monitors. 
  
11. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on 6 March 2018 at 5pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 8



 
 
 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee  6 March 2018 

Lead Officer: Head of People & Organisational Development 
 

 
 

Customer Contact Service 2017 Annual Performance Review 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To present to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee the Customer Contact Service 

annual performance report for 2017 (Appendix A) for information and comment. 
 

Recommendations 
2. It is recommended that the information provided be noted in particular the 

improvement in performance in comparison with 2016.  
 

 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The report provides the annual review of the operational performance of the 

Customer Contact Service from 1 January 2017 until 31 December 2017 inclusive. 
 

Background 
 
4. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee has conducted an annual review of the 

operational performance of the Customer Contact Service since the service returned 
in house in December 2012. 
 

5. On the 4 December 2002 the Council entered into a contract with Cambridgeshire 
County Council, for the provision of a contact centre service for a period of ten years 
at an off-site location in St Ives. 
 

6. The Council conducted a review of the options during 2010-2011 and the outcome 
following the completion of the review was to bring the service back in-house and to 
achieve a £250K reduction in cost.  
 

7. The new service module would provide a service where customers would be able to 
resolve their queries in the majority of cases at first point of contact; which was a 
change from the previous contract where high numbers of calls were taken through a 
switchboard service. 
 

8. The service at Cambourne was launched in December 2012 and, whilst performance 
in terms of the number of calls answered and resolved at first point of contact has 
been consistently good, the time taken to answer calls and the number of calls 
answered has been variable.  
 

9. The targets agreed for performance currently are :- 

 85% calls answered 

 80% calls answered at first point of contact (no longer reported corporately) 

 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 100% of calls answered within 2 Minutes (Performance information available 
is based on average) 

 
 
Considerations 

10. During 2017 telephone calls have been managed in a more effective way and this 
has improved the performance of the contact centre significantly compared to the 
spring and summer of 2016. 

 
11. The Customer Contact Service operational performance is demonstrating an ongoing 

improvement. As shown in Appendix A   Performance for 2015, 2016, 2017,2018. 
 
The key improvements are:- 
a) Call answer time averages- have reduced (average 01:48 against 02:00 target) 
b) Call abandonment level rate- has reduced (average 88% against target of 85%) 
c) Performance against targets - has improved significantly  

 
There are a series of planned improvements for 2018/19 which will be reflected in 
performance targets. It is expected that performance improvement will be incremental 
as the project is implemented and consolidated. 
 
Service Activities  

 
12. A detailed call analysis has been undertaken of the Planning Service telephone calls 

to inform a work plan. This work plan will improve the customer service provided to 
residents by the Contact Centre Service and Planning Service together. Initial 
findings from the analysis has shown that the majority of residents who telephone the 
council for planning their call can be categorised to 3 main areas: - 
 

 Duty planning appointment 

 Planning application progress 

 Wanting to speak to planning office 
 
13. A joint work plan is currently being developed with the Planning Service and the 

Customer Contact Service to address the area’s highlighted above with the express 
aim to:- 
 

 Remove the need for residents to call SCDC  to book a duty planning 
appointment 

 Reduce the number of residents who need to contact a planning officer 
directly either by telephone or email 

 Increase the resident’s satisfaction with planning service 

 Reduce number of avoidable calls taken by contact centre 

 Reduce 
[...]
 00:01:59 00:01:12 00:02:03 00:01:26 00:02:05 00:02:04 00:01:03 00:01:10 00:01:48

2018

TARGET JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC ANNUAL

Total Calls 13805 13805

Handled number 12346 12346

Handled percentage TARGET 85% 89% 89%

Abandoned number 1459 145900%

Abandoned percentage 11% 11%

Average  call answer time  TARGET 00:02:00 00:01:46 00:01:46

P
age 13



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 6th March 2018  
LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development    

 
 

 
Development Management Performance 

Purpose 
 
1. To update Scrutiny and Overview Committee on performance and on-going service 

improvements within the Development Management Service.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that Committee notes the report. 
 

Background and considerations 
 
3. This report comes following a request from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to 

receive an update on planning performance. 
 

Performance  
 
4. Overall the performance remains strong for April – December 2017, with the service 

continuing to achieve the Governments targets each quarter with only a slight dip in 
the major performance in July, due to 2 major appeals being decided (refer Appendix 
1,2 &3). 

 
5. Data is generally showing that the overall number of applications, the on-hand figure 

and officer caseload is reducing month on month. This is due not only to a reduction 
in the number of applications being submitted but also to an increased focus on 
decisions being issued (refer Appendix 4). 

 
6. However, for the last quarter, 689 planning applications were received compared to 

the previous quarter of 583. This increase of applications submitted has led to a slight 
drop in validation performance on the previous quarter (refer appendix 5 & 6). 

 
7. More positively, continued focus on the efficient management of caseloads means 

that over the last quarter, the use of extension of ti
[...]
nsolidate existing Shared Services. 
 

Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
 

Report Author:  Mike Hill – Director, Health & Environmental Services. 
Telephone: (01954) 713398 

Page 50

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Customer Contact Services 2017 Annual Performance Review
	Appendix A performance  report 26-2-2018

	6 Development Management Performance
	1. To update Scrutiny and Overview Committee on performance and on-going service improvements within the Development Management Service.
	2. It is recommended that Committee notes the report.
	3. This report comes following a request from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to receive an update on planning performance.
	Performance
	Appendix 1 scrutiny report
	Appendix 2 scrutiny report
	Appendix 3 scrutiny report
	Appendix 4 scrutiny report
	Appendix 5 scrutiny report
	Appendix 6 scrutiny report
	Appendix 7 scrutiny report
	Appendix 8 scrutiny report
	Appendix 9 scrutiny report
	Appendix 10 scrutiny report
	Appendix 11 scrutiny report
	Appendix 12 scrutiny report
	Appendix 13 scrutiny report
	Appendix 14 scrutiny report

	7 3C Shared Services Update





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 6 March 2018 at 5.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Ruth Betson 
 Grenville Chamberlain Graham Cone 
 Philippa Hart Tumi Hawkins 

 
Councillors Robert Turner and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
 Mike Hill Director of Health and Environmental Services 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jose Hales.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The committee agreed the following amendments to the minutes of the meeting held on 

6 February 2018: 

 Agenda Item 6 – the sentence ‘For these reasons it was believed that this risk 
was being managed.’ would be deleted and the following sentence would be 
added: ‘The committee felt that the risk assessment could not be downgraded 
prior to receiving a letter from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’.  

 Agenda Item 8: Cambridge-Milton Keynes-Oxford corridor: The first sentence 
would be amended to ‘Hope was expressed that the Council would ensure that it 
would be involved in discussions about the route. It was hoped the Council could 
influence the routing of the proposed rail line’.  

 Agenda Item 8: Self-build affordable housing: The word ‘affordable’ would be 
removed. 

 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. CUSTOMER CONTACT SERVICES 2017 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
 The Business and Customer Services Portfolio Holder, Benefits Manager and Head of 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

People and Organisational Development, presented the Customer Contact Service 
annual performance report for 2017. The committee was informed that performance had 
improved steadily in 2017 due to the service being fully staffed and being proactive in 
filling vacancies. 
 
The committee discussed the report: 

 In response to a query, the committee was informed that on calling the Contact 
Centre, callers were placed in a queue and informed of this by an automated 
message. 

 The committee was informed that there was a consistent number of residents who 
did not use online services. This number had been expected to reduce but it had 
remained the same. 

 The Benefits Manager informed the committee that although performance figures 
were good she wanted to see a better performance going forward, for example with 
fewer calls being dropped.  

 Committee members raised issues regarding being able to contact Council officers 
directly. An example was given of having to go through the Contact Centre in order 
to get hold of an officer to answer queries when on Planning site visits. It was felt 
that when trying to answer queries whilst on site, councillors should be directed to 
the relevant officer quickly. It was also pointed out that some officers did not respond 
to voicemail messages.  

 The full complement of staff and the limit to the number of calls that could be 
handled by the service was queried. As this information was not available at the 
meeting, the Head of People and Organisational Development agreed to circulate 
this information to the committee following the meeting and explain which staff were 
part time and full time. 

 The committee was informed that rotas were plotted on the previous year’s activity. 
There was an industry standard for the number of staff needed to respond to a 
number of calls and this was used in conjunction with the previous year’s call 
numbers, in order to plot the rotas.  

 The reason for the percentage of calls answered at first point of contact no longer 
being reported corporately, was queried. In response to this the committee was 
informed that in the majority of cases this metric was not met at times when new staff 
were being trained, and it had been found that reporting this metric corporately had 
not added value. However the metric was still monitored by the service. Despite this, 
the committee felt that having this information would be helpful. 

 The committee was informed that a joint work plan was being developed with the 
Planning Service for low level enquiries to be diverted from the Planning Service to 
the Customer Contact Service. The aim of this was to take unnecessary pressure off 
Planning Officers and to provide better customer service. The Portfolio Holder 
emphasised that residents would still be able to talk to Planning Officers when 
needed. 

 It was observed that between 2015-2017, the total number of calls had reduced 
despite the changes to bin rounds in March 2017. This suggested that enabling 
residents to self-serve online, was helping to reduce the number of calls. 

 The committee was informed that the Council was on target to implement the 
automated visitor system.  

 
The committee thanked officers for the report and were encouraged by the Customer 
Contact Centre’s performance. 

  
6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and Joint Director for Planning and Economic 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

Development presented the report which updated the committee on performance and 
ongoing service improvements within the Development Management Service.  
 
The Portfolio Holder expressed concern regarding the under delivery of homes. The 
Council needed to ensure that sites were coming on stream and that homes on those 
sites were being delivered. The committee was informed that delivery was slowing on 
some larger sites, such as Northstowe.  
 
The committee was informed that: 

 The Development Management Service’s performance was strong and Government 
targets were still being met.  

 In relation to designation, if all five year land supply issues were discounted, the 
service was within the Government guidelines regarding designation. The Council 
was awaiting further communication regarding designation. The Joint Director 
advised the committee that there was no practical purpose to the service being 
designated as performance was not an issue, as demonstrated by its improvement 
which was continuing.  

 The 10 day target for land searches was being met. 

 The number of compliments regarding the service had risen, which reflected the 
improvement in the service. 

 The first of the Planning roadshows had received very low turnout from members of 
the public, which had been disappointing for officers.  

 Staff were due to be TUPE transferred to the Planning Shared Service on 1st April 
2018. 

 In relation to the number of planning applications received, the committee was 
informed that discharge of conditions were also logged and there was just one 
sequential numbering system.  

 Planning applications were still being submitted without adequate information. These 
were being sent straight back. The committee was informed that these were 
sometimes coming from the same agent.  

 The Planning service was now contacting residents whose applications had not been 
validated due to the insufficiency of the application submitted by their agent. The 
Council held a list of recommended agents.  

 In response to an example given of an application having been validated, going to 
consultation and then being invalidated without the agent being informed, the Joint 
Director explained that this may have occurred if it became apparent following 
consultation for example, that a tree assessment was needed. The Joint Director 
could not comment on the individual case cited but would be happy to look into it. He 
advised members that officers could only determine that everything that was needed 
had been submitted with the application, after the site had been visited. If anything 
was missing then there would be no other option than to invalidate the application. 

 The Joint Director explained that there was an issue with the way the Planning Portal 
worked, as the finance and payments system could not keep up with the validations 
performance. Ways of improving this were being looked at.  

 A Government project had been launched to look at the issue of low housing 
delivery. This was looking at tools that could be applied to developers who did not 
build after permission had been granted. A major challenge for the Council was 
getting houses built where permission had been granted. Where permissions were 
granted, the Council was trying to apply conditions to ensure housing was delivered 
in a timely way. The committee was informed that Mid-Bedfordshire had been trying 
to impose conditions to aid delivery. The Joint Director advised that there was a risk 
to imposing conditions for delivery, which had implications regarding the risk to 
lenders financing projects. 

 In response to the concerns raised regarding low housing delivery, the local member 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

for Cambourne pointed out that other things were dependent on the delivery of 
homes on major sites, such as schools and transport infrastructure.  

 In response to a concern raised, the committee was informed that further primary 
schools in Cambourne West would not be built until capacity had been exhausted in 
existing primary schools.  

 Regarding performance, the committee was informed that this had improved in 
December 2017 despite staff absence and an increase in applications. The service 
was still working on improving customer satisfaction.  

 
The committee noted the update and requested a further update in six months time.  

  
7. 3C SHARED SERVICES UPDATE 
 
 The Business and Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Director of Health and 

Environmental Services, presented the report which updated the committee on Shared 
Service performance and progress. 
 
The committee was informed that the next Business and Customer Services Portfolio 
Holder meeting would look at the Shared Legal Service in more detail. 
 
The committee was informed that: 

 All three shared services had had a slow start and things had not gone as well as 
had been hoped in the first year due to problems recruiting leaders to each service. 
Staff had been lost during the move to shared services and savings targets were not 
met in the first year. Strong leaders had since been recruited to each service and 
each service had a new business plan. Savings targets would be met but this would 
be achieved less quickly than had first been hoped. Lessons had been learnt from 
the implementation of these shared services. 

 The data presented was for Quarter 3. There was a lag in the presentation of data 
due to the partnership’s shared governance. Improvements to the reporting were 
being looked at.  

 The overspend in the Building Control Shared Service had been due to interim 
management and staffing. A permanent manager had been in post since June 2017. 
Officers were now confident about this service, which should generate and income 
for the Council.  

 The committee was informed that recruitment was challenging for both shared and 
non shared services. Shared services was a way in which the Council was trying to 
limit the impact of the difficulty to recruit. 

 
The committee discussed the report: 

 Members felt that evidence for optimism had not been provided in the report and 
that there was not enough detail in the report. 

 The committee was informed that the financial pressure was covered by current 
budgets and plans were in place to deliver the original saving aspirations over 
the next three years. The detail of how this would be met had been presented at 
the Business and Customer Services Portfolio Holder meeting.  

 Concern was expressed by members regarding going into a shared Planning 
Service and advised that the lessons learned from the first shared services, 
needed to be consolidated.  

 In response to a query regarding risk factors, the committee was informed that 
these were being picked up in business plans, which would be submitted for 
Cabinet approval in April 2018. The committee was informed that staffing had 
been a significant issue for shared services but that this issue had since settled.  

 In response to a query, the committee was informed that the Legal Shared 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

Service had delivered its savings targets.  

 In response to a query the committee was informed that of 156 litigation cases, 
the Legal Shared Service had won 148. A large number of these were in relation 
to debt recovery. 

 Committee members congratulated the Shared Waste Service for continuing to 
deliver its service despite the recent snow. The Director of Health and 
Environmental Services informed the committee that despite the snow, all bin 
rounds had been completed in South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City.  

 
The committee noted the report and requested a fuller report which included more 
detail in future.  

  
8. UPDATE ON THE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Hart raised the issue of the Combined Authority’s borrowing powers on which 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Chairman had been consulted as a matter of 
urgency before the matter had to be considered urgently by Cabinet. The committee 
requested that the Combined Authority be informed that the process had not been at all 
satisfactory and that the Council should not have been put in this position by the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
 
The Chairman informed the committee that he had submitted a report to Councillor 
Cone’s Task and Finish Group, which would be presented to the first Civic Affairs 
Committee meeting of the new municipal year. 
 
The Chairman advised that it would be up to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
appointed for the next municipal year to determine the committee’s work programme.  
 
Councillor Hart suggested that the new committee set up a task and finish group to look 
at shared services.  

  
9. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 There were no updates from Scrutiny monitors.  
  
10. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The committee agreed the future meeting dates: 

 Thursday 21 June 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 6 September 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 8 November 2018 at 6pm 

 Thursday 31 January 2019 at 6pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.35 p.m. 

 

 


